

No. 23-1323

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 931-5559

MATTHEW C. FORYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Avenue,  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
(703) 544-6100  
matt@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

116886



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s opinion below conflicts with this Court’s precedents and the Constitution’s separation of powers .....	4
II. The CPSC is not led by the type of apolitical experts envisioned by <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> .....	5
III. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> should be overturned .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) . . . . .	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) . . . . .	2, 4, 10, 14, 15
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) . . . . .	14
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 206 U.S. 441 (1907) . . . . .	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin.</i> <i>Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) . . . . .	1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 235 (1931) . . . . .	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	9
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:</b>	
Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 . . . . .	3
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a) . . . . .	3, 4, 6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Robert S. Adler, <i>From “Model Agency” to Basket Case – Can the Consumer Product Safety Commission be Redeemed?</i> , 41 Admin. L. Rev. 61 (1989) . . . . .	9
Michael Blanding, <i>To Serve and Protect</i> , Colgate Magazine (Feb. 6, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc4mrrjb">https:// tinyurl.com/yc4mrrjb</a> . . . . .	8
<i>The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation: Analysis of Cases Decided by the Supreme Court of the United States to June 28, 2012</i> , 455-56 (Kenneth R. Thomas & Larry M. Eig eds., Centennial ed. 2013) . . . . .	9-10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, <i>Alexander Hoehn-Saric</i> , Chair, <a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Chairman/Alexander-Hoehn-Saric">https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Chairman/Alexander-Hoehn-Saric</a> (last visited July 16, 2024) . . . . .	7
Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, <i>Douglas Dziak</i> , Commissioners, <a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Douglas-Dziak">https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Douglas-Dziak</a> (last visited July 16, 2024) . . . . .	8
Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, <i>Mary T. Boyle</i> , Commissioners, <a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Mary-T-Boyle">https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Mary-T-Boyle</a> (last visited July 16, 2024) . . . . .	8
Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, <i>Peter A. Feldman</i> , Commissioners, <a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Peter-A-Feldman">https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Peter-A-Feldman</a> (last visited July 16, 2024) . . . . .	8
Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, <i>Richard Trumka</i> , Commissioners, <a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Richard-Trumka">https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Commissioner/Richard-Trumka</a> (last visited July 16, 2024) . . . . .	7
Neil Cote, <i>Richard Trumka Jr. — U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Reform, Economic and Consumer Policy Subcommittee</i> , Vanguard Law Magazine (Mar. 10, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3wctc368">https://tinyurl.com/3wctc368</a> . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey's Executor</i> , 83 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1835 (2015) . . . . .	6
The Federalist No. 51, in Vol. 2, <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> (The Library of America, 1993) . . . . .	9
Michael Uhlmann, <i>A Note on Administrative Agencies</i> , in <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding, ed. 2d ed. 2014) . . . . .	10
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 <i>Pol. Sci. Q.</i> 197 (1887) . . . . .	5
